

STATE OF ARIZONA
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, an Arizona
municipal corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Defendant/Appellee.

JIM TORGESON and SIGN KING LLC,

Intervenors.

Case No. 1-CA-CV 14-0798 A
Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV 2014-003467
Hon. Robert Oberbillig

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

SCOTTSDALE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
3939 North Drinkwater Boulevard
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
(480) 312-2405 (T)
Bruce Washburn (SBN: 015346)
Lori S. Davis (SBN: 027875)
legal@scottsdaleaz.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
City of Scottsdale

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. SCOTTSDALE, A CHARTER CITY, RETAINS HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE USE OF ITS OWN PROPERTY	11
1. The Arizona Constitution Grants Charter Cities Authority Over Local Matters	11
2. Cities Have the Right to Control Their Real Property	12
3. The Charter City’s Proprietary Functions in Promoting Local Aesthetics and Safety Are Synonymous With Home Rule Authority	17
B. A CHARTER CITY’S REGULATION OF ITS REAL PROPERTY IS NOT AN EXERCISE OF POLICE OR ZONING POWER SUBJECT TO THE WILL AND CONTROL OF THE STATE	24
1. Neither the State Statute, A.R.S. § 9-499.13, nor City Ordinance, S.R.C. § 16-353 (c), Is a Zoning Law	25
2. The Exercise of the Proprietary Function of Government in Regulating Its Own Property is Not an Exercise of Police Power	29

C. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS CHARTER CITY AUTONOMY IN THE REGULATION AND USE OF ITS OWN PROPERTY	32
1. Charter City Scottsdale Has a Significant Interest in Self-Governance	32
2. The Legislature’s Declaration that the Matter is of Statewide Concern Does Not End the Inquiry or Determine the Outcome.....	33
3. The Legislature’s Declared Statewide Interest Is Not a Legitimate Statewide Concern.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	37
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 806-07 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490, 511 (1981)	19, 21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983)	37

State Cases

<i>Accord Cawdrey v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 15 Cal. Appl.4th 1212, 1225-1128, 19 Cal. Rptr.2d 179, 186-188 (Cal. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356, 369, 837 P.2d 158, 171 (App. 1991).....	34
<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 477 (1989)	36
<i>Bonito Partners, LLC v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 229 Ariz. 75, 83, 270 P.3d 902, 910 ¶ 33 (App. 2012)	4
<i>City and County of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764, 768 n.6 (Colo. 1990).....	35
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Mun. Court of City of Tempe</i> , 90 Ariz. 393, 403, 368 P.2d 637, 643 (1962)	17, 18, 30
<i>City of Tucson v. Arizona Alpha of Sigma Alpha Epsilon</i> , 67 Ariz. 330, 336, 195 P.2d 562, 566 (1948).....	13, 14, 15
<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 200 Ariz. 130, 135, 23 P.3d 675, 680 (App. 2001)	31
<i>City of Tucson v. State of Arizona</i> , 191 Ariz. 436, 439, 957 P.2d 341, 344 (App. 1998)	19
<i>City of Tucson v. State of Arizona</i> , 229 Ariz. 172, 273 P.3d 624 (2012)	1, 12, 34, 35

<i>City of Tucson v. State of Arizona</i> , 235 Ariz. 434, 333 P.3d 761, 763 ¶ 6 (App. 2014).....	11, 12, 23
<i>City of Tucson v. Tucson Sunshine Climate Club</i> , 64 Ariz. 1, 4, 164 P.2d 598, 599 (1945).....	12
<i>City of Tucson v. Walker</i> , 60 Ariz. 232, 239, 135 P.2d 223, 226 (1943)	12
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 38 Ariz. 135, 297 P. 1037 (1931).....	31
<i>Coconino County v. Antco, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 82, 90, 148 P.3d 1155, 1163 (App. 2006)	32
<i>Creative Learning Systems, Inc. v. State of Arizona</i> , 166 Ariz. 63, 65, 800 P.2d 50, 52 (App. 1990).....	11
<i>Dublin v. State</i> , 118 Ohio Misc. 2d 18, 97-98, 769 N.E.2d 436, 500 (2002)	20
<i>Foundation Dev. Corp. v. Loehmann’s, Inc.</i> , 163 Ariz. 438, 442, 788 P.2d 1189, 1193 (1990).....	15
<i>Gear v. City of Phoenix</i> , 93 Ariz. 260, 263, 379 P.2d 972, 974 (1963)	16
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal.4 th 853, 118 Cal.Rptr.2d 746, 44 P.3d 120 (2002)	14
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 389, 841 P.2d 990, 1000, 14 Cal. Rptr.2d 470, 480 (1992)	35
<i>Levitz v. State of Arizona</i> , 126 Ariz. 203, 613 P.2d 1259 (1980).....	24
<i>Luhrs v. City of Phoenix</i> , 52 Ariz. 438, 442-43, 83 P.2d 283, 285 (1938)	18, 29, 30
<i>McMann v. City of Tucson</i> , 202 Ariz. 468, 47 P.3d 672 (App. 2002).....	14, 15, 26
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350, 357-58, 773 P.2d 455, 462-63 (1989).....	36
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441, 448, 957 P.2d 984, 991 ¶ 25 (1998)	38
<i>Salib v. City of Mesa</i> , 212 Ariz. 446, 454, 133 P.3d 756, 764 ¶ 24 (App. 2006)	36
<i>State of Arizona v. Boehler</i> , 228 Ariz. 33, 37, 262 P.3d 637, 641 ¶ 10 (App. 2011).....	37

<i>State of Arizona v. James Edwin Torgeson</i> , LC2007-000710-001 DT.....	3
<i>State of Arizona v. Watson</i> , 198 Ariz. 48, 53, 6 P.3d 752, 757 ¶ 15 (Ariz. App. 2000)	20
<i>State v. Seyrafi</i> , 201 Ariz. 147, 152, 32 P.3d 430, 435 ¶ 26 (App. 2001)	38
<i>Strode v. Sullivan</i> , 72 Ariz. 360, 236 P.2d 48 (1951).....	1, 12, 13, 35
<i>Wiggs v. City of Phoenix</i> , 198 Ariz. 367, 10 P.3d 625 (2000)	17
<i>Wonders v. Pima County</i> , 207 Ariz. 576, 579, ¶ 9, 89 P.3d 810, 813 (App. 2004)	31

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-2101	2
A.R.S. § 22-421(A).....	31
A.R.S. § 9-240(B)	16
A.R.S. § 9-276(A).....	17
A.R.S. § 9-462.01	27
A.R.S. § 9-499.13	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 38, 39
A.R.S. § 9-821.01	34, 35

Scottsdale City Charter

Scottsdale City Charter, Art. 1, sec 3 (F).....	1, 5
---	------

Other Authorities

1 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 2:13 (3d ed. 1996)	19
2 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 4.85 (3d ed. 1996).....	19
Digest of Commercial Laws of the World § 31:49.	28

Scottsdale City Code

S.R.C. § 16-1, <i>et seq.</i>	28
S.R.C. § 16-353.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 39
S.R.C. § 17-1, <i>et seq.</i>	28

S.R.C. § 20-1, <i>et seq.</i>	28
S.R.C. § 21-1, <i>et seq.</i>	24, 28
S.R.C. § 47-1, <i>et seq.</i>	28
S.R.C., app. B.....	10, 27

House Bill

HB 2369	6
HB 2528	7

Arizona Constitution

Ariz. Const. Art. 13, Sec 2.....	1, 2, 11, 12
Ariz. Const. Art. 6, Sec 9	2
Ariz. Const., Art. 9, Sec 7.....	13
